MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 2016 to April 29, 2016

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 29, 2016

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2016

for free or reduced-price meals, local and county unemployment data and median household income;

- D. Attendance rates;
- E. Graduation rates: and
- F. Interviews with parents of students, members of governing boards of school administrative units, teachers and other education leaders about the overall school environment.
- 3. The work group group shall provide opportunities for the public and interested parties to provide input regarding the development of the school accountability system and shall give notice to the public and interested parties of the work group's meetings during which the public may provide information or feedback on the proposed models under consideration by the work group.
- 4. The work group shall review the requirements of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, chapter 222 and the school accountability systems that have been implemented in other states and jurisdictions and shall develop a school accountability system that will best serve the academic and developmental needs of students in this State.
- 5. The Commissioner of Education shall submit an interim report on the review required by subsection 5 and a final report on the review required by subsection 5 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education matters no later than January 15, 2017. The report must include the work group's findings and recommendations and any necessary legislation regarding the implementation of a school accountability system. The committee is authorized to report out a bill to the First Regular Session of the 128th Legislature related to the recommendations included in this report.

Nothing in this section may be construed to prevent or inhibit the Department of Education from developing a school accountability system pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 6214 to evaluate and rate the performance of schools in the State in accordance with the applicable federal statutes and regulations pertaining to the development of a state plan that describes a statewide accountability system that includes school-level results under the federal Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015, 20 United States Code, Section 6311(h).

Sec. 3. Rules. In adopting the rules required under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 6214 related to implementing a school accountability system consistent with the requirements of Title 20-A, chapter 222, the Department of Education shall adopt rules that are consistent with the recommendations of the work group convened under section 2 submitted as part of the report required under section 2, subsection

6. The department shall file provisionally adopted major substantive rules with the Legislature by the January 5, 2018 statutory deadline for the submission of major substantive rules to be reviewed by the Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 501 H.P. 842 - L.D. 1224

An Act To Amend the Child Protective Services Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §4008, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1989, c. 857, §58, is further amended to read:

5. Retention of unsubstantiated child protection services records. Except as provided in this subsection, the department shall retain unsubstantiated child protective services case records for no more than 18 months following a finding of unsubstantiation and then expunge unsubstantiated case records from all departmental files or archives unless a new referral has been received within the 18-month retention period. An expunged record or unsubstantiated record that should have been expunged under this subsection may not be used for any purpose, including admission into evidence in any administrative or judicial proceeding. Unsubstantiated child protective services records of persons who were eligible for Medicaid services under the federal Social Security Act, Title XIX, at the time of the investigation may be retained for up to 5 years for the sole purpose of state and federal audits of the Medicaid program. Unsubstantiated child protective services case records retained for audit purposes pursuant to this subsection must be stored separately from other child protective services records and may not be used for any other purpose.

Sec. 2. 22 MRSA \$4008, sub-\$7 is enacted to read:

7. Appeal of denial of disclosure of records. A parent, legal guardian, custodian or caretaker of a child who requests disclosure of information in records under subsection 2 and whose request is denied may request an administrative hearing to contest the denial of disclosure. The request for hearing must be made in writing to the department. The department shall conduct hearings under this subsection in accordance with the requirements of Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 4. The issues that may be determined at hearing are limited to whether the nondisclosure of some or all of the information requested is necessary to protect the child or any other person. The department shall render after hearing without undue delay a decision as to whether

some or all of the information requested should be disclosed. The decision must be based on the hearing record and rules adopted by the commissioner. The decision must inform the requester that the requester may file a petition for judicial review of the decision within 30 days of the date of the decision. The department shall send a copy of the decision to the requester by regular mail to the requester's most recent address of record.

- **Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §4033, sub-§1,** ¶**A,** as enacted by PL 1979, c. 733, §18, is amended to read:
 - A. The petition and a notice of hearing shall <u>must</u> be served on the parents, <u>legal guardian</u> and custodians, the guardian ad litem for the child and any other party at least 10 days prior to the hearing date. A party may waive this time requirement if the waiver is written and voluntarily and knowingly executed in court before a judge. Service <u>shall must</u> be made in accordance with the <u>District Court Civil Maine</u> Rules <u>of Civil Procedure</u>.
- **Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §4033, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 1979, c. 733, §18, is amended to read:
- 2. Notice of preliminary protection order. If there is to be a request for a preliminary protection order, the petitioner shall, by any reasonable means, attempt to notify the parents, legal guardian and custodians of his the intent to request that order and of the time and place at which he will make the request court in which counsel for the parents, legal guardian or custodians may file motions, including motions to modify or vacate any preliminary protection order issued. This notice is not required if the petitioner includes in the petition a sworn statement of his belief detailing a sufficient factual basis that:
 - A. The child would suffer serious harm during the time needed to notify the parents, legal guardian or custodians; or
 - B. Prior notice to the parents, <u>legal guardian</u> or custodians would increase the risk of serious harm to the child or petitioner.

Failure to provide the notice required by this section, after a good faith attempt to do so, does not constitute grounds for denial of a preliminary protection order.

- **Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §4033, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 819, §5, is further amended to read:
- **3. Service of preliminary protection order.** If the court makes a preliminary protection order, a copy of the order shall <u>must</u> be served on the parents, <u>legal guardian</u> and custodians by:
 - A. In-hand delivery by the judge or court clerk to any parent, <u>legal guardian</u>, custodian or their counsel who is present when the order is made;

- B. Service in accordance with the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure. Notwithstanding the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, the court may waive service by publication of a preliminary protection order for a party whose whereabouts are unknown if the department shows by affidavit that diligent efforts have been made to locate the party; or
- C. Another manner ordered by the court.
- **Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §4033, sub-§3-A,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 395, Pt. A, §90, is amended to read:
- **3-A.** Information provided to parents. When the court makes a preliminary protection order on a child who is physically removed from his the child's parents, legal guardian or custodians, the following information shall must be provided to the parents, legal guardian or custodians in written form by the petitioner at the time of removal of the child:
 - A. The assigned caseworker's name and work telephone number;
 - B. The <u>placement with a relative or other</u> location where the child will be taken; and
 - C. A copy of the complete preliminary protection order.

This information is not required if the petitioner includes in the petition a sworn statement of his the petitioner's belief that providing the information would cause the threat of serious harm to the child, the substitute care giver, the petitioner or any other person.

- **Sec. 7. 22 MRSA §4033, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 1979, c. 733, §18, is amended to read:
- **4. Service of final protection order.** The court shall deliver in-hand at the court, or send by ordinary mail promptly after it is entered, a copy of the final protection order to the parent's, legal guardian's or custodian's counsel or, if no counsel, to the parents, legal guardian or custodians. The copy of the order shall must include a notice to them of their rights under section 4038. Lack of compliance with this subsection does not affect the validity of the order.
- **Sec. 8. 22 MRSA §4033, sub-§6** is enacted to read:
- 6. Notice to legal guardians. When notice is required to be given to the legal guardian of a child, the department shall provide notice to all of the child's legal guardians that are known to the department.
- **Sec. 9. 22 MRSA §4034, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 696, §25, is further amended to read:
- **1. Request.** A petitioner may add to a child protection petition a request for a preliminary protection order or may request a preliminary protection order separately from the child protection petition. A request for a preliminary protection order must include a

sworn summary of facts to support the request <u>and</u> <u>identify the specific services offered and provided</u> <u>under section 4036-B, subsection 3 to prevent the removal of the child from the home.</u>

- **Sec. 10. 22 MRSA \$4034, sub-\$4,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 696, \$26, is further amended to read:
- 4. Summary preliminary hearing. If the custodial parent appears and does not consent, or if a noncustodial parent requests a hearing, then the court shall hold a summary preliminary hearing on that order within 14 days but not less than 7 days of its issuance or request. If a parent or custodian is not served with the petition before the summary preliminary hearing, the parent or custodian may request a subsequent preliminary hearing within 10 days after receipt of the petition. The court shall schedule a summary preliminary hearing on a preliminary protection order within 14 days but not less than 7 days after issuance of the preliminary protection order, except that counsel for a parent may request that the hearing take place sooner. Upon request of counsel, the court may conduct the summary preliminary hearing as expeditiously as the court determines the interests of justice require. If a parent, custodian or legal guardian appears for the summary preliminary hearing and does not consent to the preliminary protection order, the court shall conduct a hearing at which the petitioner bears the burden of proof. At a summary preliminary hearing, the court may limit testimony to the testimony of the caseworker, parent, custodian, legal guardian, guardian ad litem, foster parent, preadoptive parent or relative providing care and may admit evidence, including reports and records, that would otherwise be inadmissable as hearsay evidence. If after the hearing the court finds by a preponderance of the evidence that returning the child to the child's custodian would place the child in immediate risk of serious harm, it shall continue the order or make another disposition under section 4036. If the court's preliminary protection order includes a finding of an aggravating factor, the court may order the department not to commence reunification or to cease reunification, in which case the court shall conduct a hearing on jeopardy and conduct a permanency The hearings must commence planning hearing. within 30 days of entry of the preliminary protection order.

If the petitioner has not been able to serve a parent, custodian or legal guardian before the scheduled summary preliminary hearing, the parent, custodian or legal guardian may request a subsequent summary preliminary hearing within 10 days after receipt of the petition.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 502 S.P. 248 - L.D. 690

An Act To Ensure the Safety of Home Birth

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §12501, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Accreditation commission for midwifery education. "Accreditation commission for midwifery education" means the United States Department of Education-recognized commission approved in rules adopted by the board that provides accreditation, preaccreditation of certificate, graduate and precertification programs that meet the national college of nurse midwives core competencies for midwifery practice.
- Sec. 2. 32 MRSA §12501, sub-§§4-A and 4-B are enacted to read:
- **4-A.** Certified midwife. "Certified midwife" means an individual who holds a current and valid national certification as a certified midwife from the national midwifery certification board and is licensed under this chapter to practice midwifery.
- **4-B.** Certified professional midwife. "Certified professional midwife" means an individual who holds a current and valid national certification as a certified professional midwife from the national registry of midwives and is licensed under this chapter and practices midwifery.
- **Sec. 3. 32 MRSA §12501, sub-§5-A** is enacted to read:
- **5-A. Department.** "Department" means the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation.
- Sec. 4. 32 MRSA §12501, sub-§§6-A to 6-J are enacted to read:
- 6-A. International confederation of midwives. "International confederation of midwives" means a nongovernmental organization, approved in rules adopted by the board, representing midwives and midwifery associations that authors international standards for education and essential competencies for practice.
- **6-B. Midwife.** "Midwife" means a person who practices midwifery.
- 6-C. Midwifery. "Midwifery" means providing primary health or maternity care to women and infants. "Midwifery" includes consultation with or referral to medical and other health care providers when indicated by client health care needs.
- **6-D. Midwifery bridge certificate.** "Midwifery bridge certificate" means a certificate issued by the